Decision (in absence of the Respondent) 

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the 
Tribunal”) determined that an order is granted against the Respondent for 
payment of the undernoted sum to the Applicants: 

Sum of FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED AND TWENTY POUNDS (£5,220) 

STERLING 

• Background 

1. An application was submitted to the Tribunal under Rule 111 of the First-tier 
Tribunal for Scotland Housing and Property Chamber Rules of Procedure 2017 
(“the Rules”), seeking a payment order against the Respondent in relation to

[...]

was entitled to an order for payment in the sum of £5,220.  

• Decision 

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) granted an 

order against the Respondent for payment of the undernoted sum to the 

Applicants: 

Sum of FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED AND TWENTY POUNDS (£5,220) 

STERLING 

Right of Appeal 

In terms of Section 46 of the Tribunal (Scotland) Act 2014, a party aggrieved by 
the decision of the Tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland on a 
point of law only. Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal, the party